

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FARID HAFEZ, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LORENZO VIDINO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00873-ABJ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT LORENZO VIDINO'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Matthew D. McGill (D.C. Bar #481430)
Jeffrey Liu (D.C. Bar #1672057)
M. Christian Talley (D.C. Bar #1735656)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
T: (202) 887-3680
F: (202) 530-9662
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com
jyliu@gibsondunn.com
ctalley@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Lorenzo Vidino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The First Amendment Bars Hafez’s Claims. 8

 A. Hafez Cannot Overcome The Free Speech Clause’s Protection..... 8

 B. The Petition Clause and *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine Independently Preclude Liability..... 20

 II. The Complaint Fails To State A RICO Claim (Counts 1-5) Against Dr. Vidino. 22

 A. Hafez Suffered No Injury To “Business Or Property.” 23

 B. Hafez’s Purported Injures Are Not “Domestic.”..... 26

 C. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege Any RICO Predicate Offense. 29

 D. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege A “Pattern” Of Racketeering Activity. 30

 E. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege A RICO “Enterprise.” 32

 F. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege That Dr. Vidino Proximately Caused Hafez’s Purported Injuries. 33

 G. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege That Dr. Vidino Knowingly Joined A Conspiracy To Commit At Least Two Predicate Acts..... 34

 III. Hafez’s State-Law Claims (Counts 6-10) Are Untimely And Meritless..... 36

 A. The State-Law Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations. 36

 B. The Common-Law Fraud Claim (Count 6) Fails..... 38

 C. The Unfair Trade Practices Claim (Count 7) Fails. 39

 D. The Tortious-Interference Claims (Counts 8 & 9) Fail..... 40

 E. The Prima Facie Tort Claim (Count 10) Is Not Recognized In The District And Would Fail Anyway..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Abram v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 8891002 (D.D.C. Dec. 26, 2023)	36
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. Nov. 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Ali v. Tolbert</i> , 636 F.3d 622 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Allen v. District of Columbia</i> , 312 A.3d 207 (D.C. 2024)	41
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Applegate v. Dobrovir, Oakes & Gebhardt</i> , 628 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1985)	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 8, 30, 36
<i>Aston v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2017)	25
<i>Austl./E. U.S.A. Shipping Conf. v. United States</i> , 537 F. Supp. 807 (D.D.C. 1982)	21
<i>Bates v. Nw. Hum. Servs., Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006)	8
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	21
<i>Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	40, 42

Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....8

Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983).....21

Biro v. Conde Nast,
963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC,
60 F.4th 744 (4th Cir. 2023)20

Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.,
950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....19

Bouchet v. Nat’l Urb. League, Inc.,
730 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....10

**Boyle v. United States*,
556 U.S. 938 (2009).....32, 33

Brink v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
787 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8, 30

**Buckley v. Littell*,
539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....11, 12, 13

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....26

Carpenter v. King,
792 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011).....12

Carpet Grp. Int’l v. Oriental Rug Imps. Ass’n, Inc.,
256 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.J. 2003).....22

Chandok v. Klessig,
648 F. Supp. 2d 449 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....17

Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.,
168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999).....21

Cheng v. Neumann,
51 F.4th 438 (1st Cir. 2022).....10, 12

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....21

Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt,
694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983)21

**Couch v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.*,
105 F.4th 425 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....10, 13, 19

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....4

**Ctr. for Immigr. Stud. v. Cohen*,
410 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2019).....9, 29

D’Addario v. D’Addario,
901 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2018).....24

Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr. Inc.,
941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....34

Daskalea v. Wash. Humane Soc’y,
480 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2007).....39

DeGuelle v. Camilli,
664 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 2011)35

Deripaska v. Associated Press,
282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017).....16

Desai v. Hersh,
719 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....16

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable LLC,
831 F. Supp. 2d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

Dist. Telecomms. Dev. Corp. v. Dist. Cablevision, Inc.,
638 F. Supp. 418 (D.D.C. 1985).....32

Doe I v. Israel,
400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....35

Doe v. Roe,
958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992)23, 24

**E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*,
365 U.S. 127 (1961).....20

E. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Papageorge,
31 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....21, 31, 39

Econ. Rsch. Servs., Inc. v. Resol. Econ., LLC,
208 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)40

Edmondson & Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenants Ass’n,
48 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 1995)31

Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev,
880 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12, 13

Ellis v. Jackson,
319 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2018)41

ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Power Prod. Co.,
995 F. Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)44

Farah v. Esquire Mag.,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)9

Fay v. Humane Soc’y of U.S.,
2021 WL 184396 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2021)34

**Feld Ent., Inc. v. Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals*,
873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)21, 29

Flynn v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
2024 WL 1765566 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2024).....13

Franchini v. Bangor Publ’g Co.,
109 F.4th 13 (1st Cir. 2024)15

Gamboa v. Velez,
457 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)24

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)17

Gong v. Sarnoff,
2023 WL 5372473 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2023)36

Greenpeace, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.,
97 A.3d 1053 (D.C. 2014)36

Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharms., Inc.,
187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999)23

United States ex rel. Hawkins v. Mantech Int’l Corp.,
2024 WL 4332117 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2024)26, 28

Hecht v. Com. Clearing House, Inc.,
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....24

**Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York*,
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....33, 34

Hoffman v. Wash. Post Co.,
433 F. Supp. 600 (D.D.C. 1977).....16

**Hourani v. Mirtchev*,
796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....23, 29, 32

Hourani v. PsyberSolutions LLC,
690 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....19

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....9

Jain v. McGraw-Hill Cos.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....43, 44

Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.,
72 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2014).....17

**Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.*,
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14, 15, 18, 19

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....20

Joseph v. Xerox Corp.,
594 F. Supp. 330 (D.D.C. 1984).....16

Jovanovic v. US-Alg. Bus. Council,
561 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2008).....36, 39

Kahl v. Bureau of Nat'l Affs., Inc.,
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....15, 16

Katz v. Travelers,
241 F. Supp. 3d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)43

King v. Twp. of E. Lampeter,
17 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 1998)22

Klayman v. Obama,
125 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2015).....25

Levin v. McPhee,
119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....14

Lewis v. Abramson,
673 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.N.H. 2023).....12

Lexington Ins. Co. v. Swanson,
240 F.R.D. 662 (W.D. Wash. 2007)13

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees,
852 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....14

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

Lopez v. Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. Action Network, Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009).....23

Luxpro Corp. v. Apple Inc.,
2011 WL 1086027 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2011).....22

M.V.B. Collision, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)44

Maio v. Aetna, Inc.,
221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000).....23

Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz,
773 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011).....14

Maryland v. EPA,
958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (per curiam)21

McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharms., Inc.,
800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....15, 17

McClanahan v. Anti-Defamation League,
2023 WL 8704258 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 15, 2023).....12

McFadden v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
949 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2013).....38

McFarlane v. Esquire Mag.,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19

McKenzie v. Dow Jones & Co.,
355 F. App'x 533 (2d Cir. 2009)43, 44

Mirbaha v. Pompeo,
513 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2021)4

Mittleman v. United States,
104 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1997)36

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)9

Mullin v. Wash. Free Wkly., Inc.,
785 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001)36, 37

Murray v. HuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,
21 F. Supp. 3d 879 (S.D. Ohio 2014)12

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)20

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Cuomo,
350 F. Supp. 3d 94 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)12

Novecon, Ltd. v. Bulgarian-Am. Enter. Fund,
977 F. Supp. 45 (D.D.C. 1997)17

NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler,
510 U.S. 249 (1994)9

Nunes v. WP Co.,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)19

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,
572 U.S. 545 (2014)22

**Ollman v. Evans*,
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)10, 12, 13

Oparaugo v. Watts,
884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)38

Parisi v. Sinclair,
774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011)39

Percival Partners Ltd. v. Nduom,
99 F.4th 696 (4th Cir. 2024)26

Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986)18

Pyles v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
172 A.3d 903 (D.C. 2017)38

Rehberg v. Paulk,
566 U.S. 356 (2012).....10

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....20

**RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Cmty.*,
579 U.S. 325 (2016).....23, 26, 29, 30

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012)41

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP,
682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012)35

Rynn v. Jaffe,
457 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2006)37

Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., Inc.,
857 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2012)42

Savage v. Council on Am.-Islamic Rels., Inc.,
2008 WL 2951281 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2008).....9

Settles v. Universal Prot. Serv., LLC,
2024 WL 1328464 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2024).....10

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....9

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....20

Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)21

Stone v. Landis Constr. Co.,
120 A.3d 1287 (D.C. 2015)39

Stovell v. James,
810 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2011)39

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987)16, 17

In re Taxable Mun. Bond Sec. Litig.,
51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995)24, 25

**Taylor v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.*,
957 A.2d 45 (D.C. 2008)42

In re Teledyne Def. Contracting Derivative Litig.,
849 F. Supp. 1369 (C.D. Cal. 1993)23

Time, Inc. v. Hill,
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....20

Tu Nguyen v. Duy Tu Hoang,
318 F. Supp. 3d 983 (S.D. Tex. 2018)13

Twin Lab ’ys, Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness,
900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990).....43

United States v. Hendricks,
950 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2020)4, 13

United States v. Kabir,
51 F.4th 820 (9th Cir. 2022)11

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....18

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017)9

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....32, 33

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. NLRB,
793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20

**W. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Mkt. Square Assocs.*,
235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001)29, 31, 32

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Evt’l Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....26

**Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, Inc.*,
627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)14, 15, 16, 18

Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom,
715 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1998)38

Wash. Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....4

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....10

Wolf v. Menh,
810 F. App’x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....36, 37

Xereas v. Heiss,
933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....40

**Yegiazaryan v. Smagin*,
599 U.S. 533 (2023).....26, 27, 28, 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1344.....30

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....29, 31

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....7, 22, 30, 32, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....7, 22, 23, 26

22 U.S.C. § 618.....36

26 U.S.C. § 7201.....36

D.C. Code § 12–301.....36

D.C. Code § 28–3901.....40

D.C. Code § 28–3904.....40

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2012)13

Laurie Cohen et al., *A Rare Look at Secretive Brotherhood in America*, Chi. Trib.
(Sept. 19, 2004).....16

Farid Hafez, *Anas Schafkeh. Das österreichische Gesicht des Islams* (Braumüller,
Vienna: 2012).....5

Farid Hafez, *How Prominent Muslims in Austria Were Painted as Enemies of the
State*, New Lines Mag. (Aug. 26, 2024)5, 10, 11, 12, 18

Hamas’ Benefactors: A Network of Terror: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on the Middle E. & N. Africa & the H. Subcomm. on Terrorism, Nonproliferation, and Trade, 113th Cong. (Sept. 9, 2014)15

Murtaza Hussain, *Lawsuit Links Wild UAE-Financed Smear Campaign to George Washington University*, *The Intercept* (Apr. 20, 2024)18

Maggie Hyde, *Washington In A War Of Words On How To Label Terrorists*, *HuffPost* (July 23, 2010).....11

Identifying the Enemy: Radical Islamist Terror: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight & Mgmt. Efficiency, 114th Cong. (Sept. 22, 2016).....15

Islamic Extremism in Europe: Hearing Before H. Subcomm. on Eur. and Emerging Threats, 109th Cong. (Apr. 27, 2005).....15

Ian Johnson, *How Islamic Group’s Ties Reveal Europe’s Challenge*, *Wall St. J.* (Dec. 29, 2005)15

Diana Mautner Markhof, *Fighting Smear Campaigns Against Muslims in Europe: The Case of Professor Farid Hafez*, *iGlobe News* (Apr. 26, 2024).....18

Mark Memmott, *Here’s Why We Use The Word ‘Islamist,’* *NPR* (Feb. 18, 2015)11

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020).....11, 13

The Muslim Brotherhood’s Global Threat: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Nat’l Sec., 115th Cong. (July 11, 2018).....15

Muslim Brotherhood: Hearing Before H. Subcomm. on Terrorism, HUMINT, Analysis & Counterintelligence, 112 Cong. (Apr. 13, 2011).....4

Michael Schaffer, *An Autocratic US Ally Is Accused of Smearing an American. His Lawsuit Could Air a Lot of Dirty Laundry*, *Politico* (Apr. 5, 2024).....18

Felicia Schwartz & Jay Solomon, *U.S. Weighs Terror Label on Iran Revolutionary Guard, Muslim Brotherhood*, *Wall St. J.* (Feb. 8, 2017).....16

Lorenzo Vidino, *Austria, Not France, Is the Model for Europe’s Crackdown on Islamists*, *Foreign Policy* (Nov. 11, 2020)7, 22, 28, 37

Lorenzo Vidino, *The Muslim Brotherhood in Austria* (Aug. 2017)5, 10, 22
